

July 16, 2007
Contact:
Birgit Grund
Fresenius SE
Investor Relations
Tel. ++49 - 6172 - 608 2485
Fax ++49 - 6172 - 608 2488
e-mail: ir-fre@fresenius.de

Internet: http://www.fresenius-ag.com

Fresenius Investor News

Fresenius completes conversion into a European Company (SE)

Fresenius today announced that the conversion of Fresenius AG into a European Company (Societas Europaea) took effect on July 13, 2007 with the entry of Fresenius SE in the commercial register of the Bad Homburg municipal court. The Company's Supervisory Board will continue to have twelve members, divided equally between employee and shareholder representatives. For the first time, employees from other European countries outside of Germany will have Board representation with one member representing Austrian employees and another representing Italian employees. The six shareholder representatives for the new Supervisory Board were already appointed as part of the December 4, 2006 Extraordinary General Meeting that had approved the statutes of Fresenius SE. During that Meeting, a vast majority of 99.99 percent of the ordinary share capital represented had approved the conversion.

An SE is a public limited-liability company under European law. The SE particularly facilitates an open and international corporate culture while reflecting Fresenius' global orientation. With the exception of the composition of the Supervisory Board, the conversion will have no effect on the Company's management structure.

This release contains forward-looking statements that are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Future results could differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements due to certain factors, e.g. changes in business, economic and competitive conditions, regulatory reforms, results of clinical trials, foreign exchange rate fluctuations, uncertainties in litigation or investigative proceedings, and the availability of financing. Fresenius does not undertake any responsibility to update the forward-looking statements in this release.

Location: 61352 Bad Homburg v.d.H.

Commercial Register: AG Bad Homburg v.d.H.; HRB 10660

Management Board:

Dr. UIF M. Schneider (Chairman), Rainer Baule, Andreas Gaddum, Dr. Jürgen Götz, Dr. Ben Lipps, Stephan Sturm Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Gerd Krick